CITY OF MILWAUKEE
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Tuesday, August 24, 2021

COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE AD 06

LALANI, Navroze ALl, Agent
SINDHE, INC
3833 N TEUTONIA Av

Milwaukee, Wl 53206
You are requested to attend a virtual hearing to be held on:

Wednesday, September 08, 2021 at 02:05 PM

Regarding: Your Class A Malt & Class A Liquer and Food Dealer License Renewal Applications as agent for "SINDHI,
INC" for "Express Liquor" at 3833 N TEUTONIA Av.,

This meeting will be held via GoToMeeting. Piease see the enclosed bactices document for further instructions. The
access code is https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/1752842 53 ou wish to call in, please call +1 (571)317-3122
and use Access Code: 175-284-253,

There is a possibility that your application may be denied for one or more of the following reasons: The recommendation of the
committee regarding the application shall be based on evidence presented at the hearing. Per MCO 85-4-4, unless otherwise specified in
the code, probative evidence concerning non-renewal, suspension or revocation may include evidence of the following: failure of the
applicant to meet municipal quatifications, pending charges against or the conviction of any felony, misdemeanor, municipal offense or
other offense, the circumstances of which substantiaily relate to the circumstances of the particular licensed or permitted activity, by the
applicant or by any employee or other agent of the applicant. If the activities of the applicant involve a licensed premises, whether the
premises tends to facilitate a public or private nuisance or has been the source of congregations of persons which have resulted in any of
the following: disturbance of the peace; illegal drug activity; public drunkenness; drinking in public; harassment of passers-by; gambiing;
prostitution; sale of stolen goods; public urination; theft; assaults; battery; acts of vandalism including graffiti, excessive littering, loitering,
illegal parking, foud noise at times when the licensed premise is apen for business; traffic vielations; curfew violations; lewd conduct;
display of materials harmful to minors, pursuant to s. 106-9.6; or any other factor which reascnably refates to the public health, safety and
welfare, or failure to comply with the approved plan of operation. See attached police report or correspondence.

Failure ta attend this meeting may rasult in the denial of your license. Individual a
agent or attorney for corporate or limited liability applicants must attend. if you wish to do so and at your own expanse, you may be accompanied by an
attorney of your chaosing to represent you at this hearing.

You will be given an opportunity te speak on behalf of the application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. No petitions can
be accepted by the committee, unless the people who signed the petition attend the virtual hearing and are willing to testify. You may present witnesses under
oath and you may also confront and cross-examine opposing witnesses under oath. If you have difficulty with the English language, you should request an
interpreter attend the meeting with you, at your expense, so that you can answer questions and participate in your hearing.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other
auxiliary alds, For additional information or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA Coordinator at {414} 286-2998, Fax - (414} 286-
3456, TDD - (414) 286-2025.

JIM OWCZARSKI, CITY CLERK
ey
T

A

[Fid

o

BY: ¥

Jim Cooney
License Division Manager

If you have questions regarding this meeting, please contact the staff assistant, Molly Kuether-Steele at {414) 286-
2775 or molly kuether-steele@milwaukee.gov.

200 E. Wells Street, Room 105, City Hall, Milwaukee, WI 53202. www.milwaukee.gov/license
Phone; (414) 286-2238 Fax: (414) 286-3057 Email Address; License@milwaukee.gov
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Memorandum

To: Alderwoman Milele Coggs

From: Al Navroze (EXPRESS LIQTIOR)

3833 N. TUETONIA BVENUE

MILWATKEE, W 53206 _

Re: Liquor Store operations of {ate (Corrective Measures)

Dated Juby 28%, 2021
Dear Alderwoman:

T am writing this letter to inform you personally and directly of the matters rafsed in
the letters sent to me by the Mibwaukee Police Department related to vy business operating
within your districi-respectfully. Of late, or at least within the last (6) months of the calendar
year, 1 have been dealing with a number of {ssues tnh my homeland which have cavsed me to
leave the United States for a period of time, Many of the fssies 1 faced were family related. 1
even faced o major health scare 70l vefevence shortly, Ultimately, 1 fadled to meet the high
standard Pd previoushy established for the bustess while under my daily stewardship.

1 take great pride in operating that store. Tve never been a problem operator there or anywhere
else 7 have operated; businesses be they i my home country or within the United States, "My
relationship with your office has abways been one of openness and honesty. 1 plan on
continuing that same refationship with you. 1 met with my counsel and another individual 1
know you're famiﬁ’ar with in, Mr. Bmari Brown, a business owner within the commum’ty. He
has been aiding me on the proper way to operate that storefront as it relates to dealing
resyectﬁxf@ within the ﬂfriccm American community ‘I serve, getting all of my counter ﬁeﬁa set
up with thetr own licenses to sell alcohof and he fias offered to bring in contractors to hefp me
with minor needed repairs to the store’s frastructure, 1 want to and will be complaint with
all the City of Milwavkee's oﬁctc{a[s, fts Tspectors and Police Department requires of all
ficensed operators such as myself.



Bs 1t stands, 1 am in desperate need of a provisional license to continue operating my business
as my former ficense has expired, After 1 contracted COVID-19 while traveling tn my home
country 1 found it extremely difficult getting back tnto the U.S. to manage my stateside
affairs. The renewing of my previous ligquor ficense was one of those ‘affafrs’ 1 now reference,

The incidents of note listed by MPD in the letter 1 received is quite misleading, 1 don't blame
the officers for the tone of the report, but it is grossty fnaccurate, There were never nor has
there ever been any attempts made Ey myseg': nor Ey ey emy[oyei ste;ﬁ%?'s, to sell fiquor to any
ficensed bars, lounges or restavrants within the City of Mibwaukes or elsewhere, Please read
below:

eem (1) 11/09/2020 Officers conducted o Hoensed-premises check of my venue after raiding
another venue or ‘after-party’ on Atkinson Bvenye, Upon thefr search of that ‘after-set’ they
uncovered hoxes with the name of my store on them. ANSWER: We have sold [iquor for more
than (2) years and running now to any manner of individuals. Those who purchase [arge
orders of supplies are often given empty boxes we keep on stte to use as ‘carrying boxes or
crates. At times we have kept our empty boxes for make shift trash bins for our own litter &
refuse. Those we do not use we discard. We have now tuken to shredding our old boxes for the
sake of clearing up any confusion relative to our businesses boxes and whom we sell to. Any
sober minded, (aw-ablding patron over 21 years of age, are our customers, Alderwoman,

Irem (2) 03/23/2021 This ftem in the letter indicates that there were two individuals in a car
whom MPD pulled up on to inquire of them 'why they were enfeﬁf% the store q,fter fiours, One
of the individuals questioned said that she was there to pick up liquor for a ficensed purveyor
of fiquor operating within the Mifwaukee area (11SS ULTRA LOUNGE). ANSWER: 7 do
not know who that person was or is. The person entering the venue works for the store itself,
Her sﬁﬁ” ended at 9:52pm that evening after she cleaned the store with two others, re-stocking
the shefves, taking out the trash and conducting a ‘drop count’ before she exited the store with
fier frusband & friend who were seated n the car. Each of them were apparently oing’ to
'K1SS Ultra Lounge thereafter to shoot darts in a league tournament that eve, After getting to
thefr destination my employes vealized that she fad left her keys in the store’s safe. They
returned to the store (They were all in one car that evening) to retrieve the registers Master
heys & my employees house keys-which she'd [eft in the safe after counting the ‘drop’ as

mentioned earlier.



When asked about figuor supplies for any venue she told them fer reasons for being back at her

j05~wﬁ,{cﬁ hadwt a thing to do with alcohol or su}ay@fng any licensed venue. The officers never

mentioned there Eeiﬂg any ﬁ'qumf whatsoever {n the car or on any person,

Item (2) 03/24/2021 This {tem refereﬂces the same qﬁ[icers arriving back at store to {nquitre cf
iy emplovee whether oy not she was able to produce a Class “D” ficense tn order to sell afcohol
from my store. ANSWER: She told frim that she did not possess a Class D license and’ that she
was onthy o ﬁzw fovrs from ﬁm’sﬁz’ng fier onfine work to procure them. She and afl of the 4
emplovees 1 employee from the community now have them. Spectal ‘Note: The officers were

find, professional and very courteous. They apprised iy staff of the need for at least (1)
ficensed person to be on premises during store hovrs if they planned to continue working there
selling afcohol per City of Mifwaukee ordinance. 1 arrived fome from my native country on
the 27" of March. 1 was back fn the store with a potential buyer on the 2 9

7 should fope that my answers sufficientfy answer each of the matters raised in the police
report. 1 am working diligently to operate this store safefy and n accordance with the powers
granted me under the authority of my license’s legal fimits. 1 envision a time very soon when
the store ttself will be sold to @ new owner who'll follow even stricter, more disciplinary measures
as an operator than 1 fuave, with your blessings of course, 1 feel as gf this business and the
community would niow be betver served if it were operated by a Member of this strong
community and neighborhood, 1 should fike to meet with you soon on my plans if your
schedule - permits, 1 will sufefy Eeqp you yosteaf on that inftiative as time progresses, Madame

Alderwoman.

T ﬁaﬁﬁyou as aﬁuays for mﬁiﬂg the time to listen to youy district’s business operators and
residents.

Respectfully submitted,

Al Navroze
903 7b7 5524
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PA-33AE Rev 6M12

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT
LICENSING

CRrRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS

SYNOPSIS
Date: 07/21/2021
LICENSE TYPE:  ALQML No. 327147
NEw: [ | Application Date: 07/20/2021

RENEWAL: X

license Location: 3833 N Teutonia Av
Business Name: Express Liguor

LicenseelApplicant' LALANI, Navroze A

(Last Name, First Name, Mi}

Date of Birth: 08/08/1974

Home Address: 3900 N Estabrook Pkwy
City: Shorewood State: WI Zip Code: 53211
Home Phone:

This report is written by Police Officer David Novak, assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.
The Milwaukee Police Department’s investigation regarding this application revealed the following:

1. On 11/09/2020 officers conducted a license premise check at Express Liguor, 3833 N.
Teutonia Av. regarding an investigation of alcohol observed at a possible “after Set” at 1306
W. Atkinson Av. Officers located many containers at the after set with shipping labels to
several liquor stores including Express Liquor. Officers responded to Express Liquor to
conduct a preliminary inspection.

2. On 03/23/2021 at 10:23pm officers observed subjects entering the closed liquor store at 3833
N. Teutonia Av. The officers spoke with the subject sitting in the car outside and she stated
they were there to pick up liquor for Kiss Ultra Lounge. The officer waited for the subjects fo
exit the business. One of the subjects stated she was an employee and had just come to the
store because she left her keys inside, she denied being there to pick up alcohol. The
employee refused to call the owner of the business by phone.

3. On 03/24/2021 at 7:32pm officers went to Express Liquor, 3833 N. Teutonia Av. to speak with
the owner regarding the incident from 03/23/2021. The officers spoke with the same employee
from the night prior. She stated she was the only one in the store selling alcohol. The officers
know from checking the previous night that she does not have a Class D Operator’s license.
The employee contacted the applicant by phone and he responded to the store. The officers
asked to lock at the video from the previous night and the applicant stated he did not have the
password. The applicant stated he did not know the employee did not have a bartender’s
license. The applicant was cited for Responsible Person on Premise.



|

Charge: Responsible Person on Premise

Finding: arraignment 09/21/2021
Sentence:

Date:

Case: 21020488

4. On 04/09/2021 at 5:28pm officers, along with agents from Wisconsin Department of Revenue
conducted a license premise check at Express Liquor, 3833 N. Teutonia Av. The applicant
was not on scene when the officers arrived and none of the employees had a Class D
Operator's license. An employee called the applicant and he responded to the store. The
applicant was cited for Responsible Person on Premise. The Wisconsin Department of
Revenue agents confiscated un-invoiced tobacco and liquor products.

Charge: Responsible Person on Premise
Finding: arraignment on 10/05/2021
Sentence:

Date:

Case; 21017440



Milwaukee Police Department N
749 W, State Street Milwaukee, Wi 53233

414-933-4444

Case #:203140164

OtherEvent #: 20-LP-1152

Incident

3833 N TEUTONIA AV Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53206

Incident DatefTime::

11/09/2020 16:36:00

CAD Number:: 203141594

District:: 5

Beat: : 520

7 Business Agent {1}

LALANI, NAVROZE ALl

Person Involvement: {Must choose  Agent

AGENT from drop down):

DoB:: ' 08/08/1974

Sex: MALE

Race:: ASIAN

Phone 1 Number:: (903)-767-5524

Address:: 3900 N ESTABROOK PKWY

Apartment or Suites: 234

City:: SHOREWOOD

State:: WISCONSIN

Zip Goder: 532141

Licensed Persré,n‘s Involved (1)

CHAKERI, DINESH

Person Involvement:: Employes

DOB:: 11/156/1992

Sex:: MALE

Race:! WHITE

Address:: 2480 N OAKLAND AV
Apartment or Suite:: 110

City:: MILWAUKEE

State:: WISCONSIN

Zip Code:: 63211

Licensed Premise Data {1)

Express Liguor
Phone 1 Number::
Phane 1 Type::
Address::
City::
State::
Zlp Code::
License Type::
Licensee Notification Was Made::
Licensee Notlfied DatefTime::
Busfriess Was Cited For Violation!:

Printed On07/21/2021

{414)-442-2000

Maln

3833 N TEUTONIA AV
MILWAUKEE
WISCONSIN

53206

Alcohol

Yes

11/09/2020 16:36:00
No

que 1 0{-‘3 e et

" Printed By Novak, Davic



Milwaukee Police Department
749 W, State Street Milwaukee, Wl 53233
414-933-4444

Case #:203140164 OtherBvent #: 20-LP-11562

Licensee was cooperative: (If not Yes
explain in narrative):
Licensee or Mahager was oh Mo

premises at time of
violatlonfincident::

r ] _ ' i Narra_t_ive (1)

INITIAL INVESTIGATION
Garland Jr,, Keith D 018235 1170912020

This report was submitted by PO Keith GARLAND, assighed to District Five, Farly Power, C?U.

On Monday, November 09, 2020, at approximately 4:04PM, PO Nicholas FERRANTE and |, PO GARLAND
(Squad 5266) responded to 1306 W. Atkinson Ave for an ongoing investigation of an After Set complaint.
Per the owner of the property, Phoebe BOTROS (Bokott Commercial LLC, 414-507-0434) only the upper
lavel of the building (1310 W. Atkinson Ave) is occupied by tenants and no one should be located in the
lower levels of the property {1306, 1308, 1312, 1314, 1318 W, Atkinson Ave). BROTOS stated the lower
levels of the property is vacant and she was willing to prosecute anyone who is caught trespassing on the
property. BOTROS gave the Milwaukee Police Department permission to access the property all times,
minus the tenants apartments.

Upon arrival to 1306 W. Atkinson Ave, PO FERRANTE and | observed that there were multiple empty
hoxes of alcohoi containers, located in a green waste management dumpster that was located on the
Northwest corner of N. 13th St/ W. Atkinson Ave that aligned against the brick wall of 1306 W, Atkinson
Ave. | observed that the shipping labels on the containers listed to multiple alcohol distributing
companies, and liquor stores in the Milwaukee area.

The listed alcoho! brands and shipping labels [ocated on the empty alcohol containers:

Patron- Express Liguor (3833 N. Teutonia Ave, Milwaukee WI 53206, 414-442-2000} Husting Company
{12001 W. Carmen Ave, Milwaukee WI 53225, 414-353-1000) Cust# 505545, Orderft CAPO003248,
Product#f 10785, Loc# X0073.

Ciroc Apple- Badger Distributing LLC (1812 W State St, Milwaukee W 53233, 414-342-3303) or Badger
Liquor (1517 N River Center Dr, Milwaukee WI 53212, 414-546-2060) Wavett 079, Stopit 3, Door# 3,
Route#t 170, Invoice# 0000BS000915117, 429A, TR151,5KU# 3001250,

Remy Martin- Johnson Brothers LLC (301 E. Vienna Ave, Milwaukee W1 53212, 414-963-9932).

On today's date, at approximately 4:30PM, PO FERRANTE and | responded to the Express Liquor Store
regarding the investigation, Upon arrival, we spoke to the store clerk, who was identified as Dinesh
CHAKERI (I/M, 11/15/920. PO FERRANTE and | did not provide CHAKERI with the specific details of the
ongoing investigation, but we conducted a license premises on the business. CHAKERI identified the

Printed On07/21/2021 " Page2 of 3 Printed By Novak, Davic



Milwaukee Police Department
749 W. State Street Milwaukee, W] 53233

414-933-4444

Case #: 2031 40164

OtherEvent# 20-LP-1152

agent as Navroze A LALANI (E/M 08/08/74) who was not present durmg the Ilcense premtses check
did not provide LALANI with the suspecific details of the ongoing investigation.

Listed Licenses:

Class D Operator License- Barti 0232583, Effective Date: 11/051/19, Expiration Date: 12/31/20.

Industrial Hemp Processor- Licenseft 479827-HP. Expires: 12/31/19. Statue#f 94.55.

Class D Provisional Operators License- PBART# 0002450, Effective Date: 10/23/19, Expiration: 12/22/19.

PO FERRANTE filed a supplement report regarding the additional licenses he ohserved inside the

business.

Additional follow-up will be conducted on a later date regarding the ongoing investigation of 1306 W.

Atkinson Ave.

End of report.

| Officer (3)

Reparting Officer: Garland Jr., Keith D {019235) 13/09/2020 18:27:00
Section: (Work Location): 52p

Appmving Officer: Raden, Chad M {010032) 11/12/2020 (B:28:20
Section: {Work Location): 27

Assisting Officer: Ferrante, Nicolas R (029424) 11/09/2020 18:31:00
Section: {Work Location): 52P

Printed On07/21/2021 Page 3 of 3 Printed By Novak, Davic



Milwaukee Police Department . :
749 W, State Street Milwaukee, W1 53233
414-933-4444

Case #:210820187 OtherEvent #; 21-LP-0808
i _ ] ] ' B Incident ) ”'
3833 N TEUTONIA AV MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53206
Incident DatefTime:: 03/23/2021 22:26:00
CAD Number!: 210822546
Disfrict:: 5
Beat:: 520
Reporting Area:: 1926
r— ~ Business Agent {1}

LALANI, NAVROZE ALI

Person Involvement: (Must choose  Agent
AGENT from drop down):

nos: 08/0B/1974
Sexu MALE
Race:: ASIAN
Phone 1 Number:; {903)-767-5524
Phone 1 Type: Home
Address:: ' 3900 N ESTABROOK PKWY
Apartment or Suite:: 234
City:: SHOREWGOD
Stata:; WISCONSIN
Zip Code:: 53211
R ' Licensed Persans Involved {1}
NELSON, JAMINAH CATRICE
Persoh Invelvement:{ Employee
| DOB:: 0910511982
; Sex:: FEMALE
Race:: BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN
Phone 1 Number: (678) 476-2492
Phone 1 Type:: CELL PHONE
Address: 8801 W HERBERT AV
City:: MILWAUKEE
State:n: WISCONSIN
Zip Gode: 53225
Licensed Premise Data (1) . _ ]
EXPRESS LIQUOR
Phone 1 Number:: {414)-442-2000
Phone 1 Type: Main
Address:: 3833 N TEUTONIA AV
City:: MILWAUKEE
State:: WISCONSIN
Zip Code:: 53206
Llcense Type:: . Alcohol

Licensee Notification Was Madeii  Yes

Printed On07/21/2021 Page 1 of 5 " Printed By Novak, Davic




Milwaukee Police Department
749 W, State Street Milwaukee, Wi 53233
414-933-4444

Case ¥ 21 0820187 : OtherEvent #: 21-LP-0808

Licensee Not]fled Dateﬂ'ime 03/23/2021 22:40:00
Rusiness Was Cited For Violation:: No

Licensee was cooperative; (if not  NO
explain in narrative}:

Licensee or Manager was on No
premises at time of
violationfincident::

o I _ Narrative (1)

* LICENSE PREMISE REPORT
Macrae, Russell J 022625 03/23/2021

This Report is written by PO Russell MACRAE assighed to District 5 - LATE POWER TAVERN
CAR.

On 03/23/21 at 08:57pm, PO David LETTEER and [ (SQ#5468) were dispatched to assist
Milwaukee DPW in traffic control regarding a water main break PO LETTEER and | were
blocking traffic at 3805 N Teutonia Ave.

| observed that employees from EXPRESS LIQUOR located at 3833 N Teutonia Av left the
store at approximately 09:00pm when the store closed. At approximately 10:23pm, PO
LETTEER and | observed a white Jeep Grand Cherokee (WI-PL: AKG2826) and a Silver
Hyundai (GA-PL: CCU7385). | observed (2) subjects walk inside the front door.

| walked from where we were still blocking traffic for Milwaukee DPW to the liquor store.
| observed a female sitting in the front passenger seat of the Jeep. The woman verbally
identified herself as the owner of the Jeep; it was later confirmed via WI-DOT. She was
identified as Cheryl B. BURNLEY (B/F 09/04/75). 1asked BURNLEY what they were doing
at the liquor store. BURNLEY stated "picking up some fiquor for delivery"”. 1 asked
BURNLEY why they had driven around the construction zone. BURNLEY stated "How eise
are we to get to the liquor store?" | asked BURNLEY where they were specifically
delivering liquor to. BURNLEY stated "To a nightclub". | asked what club; BURNLEY stated
"KISS" (Referencing to KISS ULTRA LOUNGE located at 7330 N 76th Street). [asked
BURNLEY if she worked for "KISS"; she stated "No, we're just dropping off an order that
we couldn’t get earlier". I asked if the driver of the Jeep worked for "KISS"; BURNLEY
stated "This is my car...had to use my car due to more space to transport the order” |
reiterated that the driver of the Jeep because she was in the passenger seat; she stated

no". 1 asked if anyone here worked for "KISS". BURNLEY stated that "KISS" calied at
placed an order. | asked how much liquor did that order; BURNLEY stated she was
unsure. | informed BURNLEY that what she was doing was illegal.

p“nted 0n0712112021 T SN pagezof 5 S PR P SR Prmted ByNovak, Da\,;c



Milwaukee Police Department
749 W, State Street Milwaukee, W[ 53233
414-933-4444

Case # 210820187 OtherEvent # 21 ~L.P-0908

[ mformed dispatch of our iocation and mvestlgatlon Upon checkmg the front door to the
business, the front door was locked. | could seein the windows and did not observe
anyone immediately inside the door or behind the glass-area where the cash registers are
located. While waiting for the (2) subjects to exit the store to speak with, BURNLEY stated
that they were just picking an order up. | informed BURNLEY that it was 1.5 hours after
the State of WI cutoff time for liquor sales, and that a nightclub or bar needed to order
liquor through a liquor distributor and not from a liquor store. BURNLEY stated "that's
what they are"; I informed her that the business was just a liquor store.

At approximately 10:35pm, the {2) subjects identified by WI-DL as Gregory D. RENFRO IR.
(B/M 10/17/79) and Jaminah C. NELSON (B/F 09/05/82) exited the front door to EXPRESS
LIQUOR. | observed NELSON holding a set of keys and a padlock used to lock the interior
gate. | asked NELSON if she worked at the store; NELSON stated "l do". NELSON stated
that she had forgotten her keys. | informed NELSON and RENFRO that | had just been
informed by BURNLEY in the Jeep that everyone was at the store picking up a liquor order
for "KISS™ nightclub. | asked again what was NELSON doing at the store this late after
hours. NELSON stated that she had just closed the store and had forgotten keys for
home. | asked NELSON that when | review the security footage would it show her looking
for keys or looking at liquor. NELSON stated that it would show her looking for keys. |
asked to go inside to review the cameras. NELSON stated "No...I'm not going to let you
in..Ya'll don't have any protocols for that" NELSON then asked "Do you have a warrant to
get in here?" |informed NELSON that the store was a licensed premise. NELSON stated
that she could not let us inside.

linformed both NELSON and RENFRO that they were being detained for our investigation
and that they were not free to go at this time. RENFRO stated that he did not work at the
liquor store. | asked NELSON that when | call the Licensee / Owner of the store and
explain that we had observed her and RENFRO inside the store 1.5 hrs after the store
closed, how might he react? NELSON stated "They'll probably be wondering what | was
doing in the store after hours". | asked NELSON if she worked today. NELSON stated that
she worked from approximately (Spm-Close). NELSON stated that when she left the
store, when she arrived at home she realized that she did not have her house keys. |
asked NELSON why would RENFRO have to be here to assist her. NELSON stated "Because
it was night, | didn't know if you guys would still be here (blocking traffic for DPW)
hecause | didn't know how long you'd be out here...but I don't like to come to the store at
night...it's dark and I'm by myself". NELSON continued stating "I would never come here

by myself".

printed onogizimoar T " pagesof s Printed By Novak, Davic



Milwaukee Police Department
749 W. State Street Milwaukee, W1 53233
414-933-4444

Case i 210820187 : OtherEvent# 21 LP 0908

| mformed NELSON that since she was not gomg to allow us lnslde the store | asked her to
call her boss. NELSON did not reply and stood silent. | asked NELSON if she was refusing
to call her boss. NELSON stated "I don't know if | should in the first place...I'm not going
to just let you in...not like you're at my house, | wouldn't let you in there either" | asked
NELSON again if she was going to call her boss. NELSON then attempted to close the front
door. |informed her to not lock the door.

| asked NELSON if she had a Class-D License {Bartending). NELSON stated "Yes...but |
don't sell alcohol”. 1 asked NELSON if she had a Class-D License in the City of Milwaukee.
NELSON replied "l don't sell liquor™, PO LETTEER took both NELSON and RENFRO's
information back to our squad to check for wants and to acquire the EXPRESS LIQUOR -
Licensee's current phone number. | informed NELSON and RENFRO that until we made
contact with the Licensee they were still detained. [informed that if it was discovered
through my investigation that either of them worlk for "KISS" nightclub and they lied, |
would pursue charges against them.

While waiting for PO LETTEER to return with information, | asked RENFRO why BURNLEY
would tell me that they were at the store picking a liquor order up. RENFRO stated that
he did not know why she would say that. RENFRO stated that he did not work for "KISS"
and that | could tell based on what he was wearing. | told him | did not understand.
RENFRO stated that if he worked for "KISS" that he would be wearing better clothing and
be more dressed-up. | asked RENFRO if he had ever picked up liquor for the club
preVious!y, he stated "no". |informed RENFRO that BURNLEY's statement was so detailed
and specific that it appeared to me that it was more truthful than not.

| asked NELSON what it was that she did at the store. NELSON stated that she "organizes
things". | asked her to explain further; NELSON stated that she organizes events, work
schedules, and stated that she is more of an office assistant. 1 asked how many days a
week she works: NELSON stated "a few hours a week". 1inquired that if she works a few
hours a week, why would the store give her a key or full access to the store. NELSON
stated "That's because ['m an office assistant...! need access".

NELSON began to make a phone call to an unknown male. NELSON asked me if | wanted
to speak with the manager. | asked if the person she was speaking with was the Licensee
or Owner of the store, NELSON stated "No". 1informed her that [ did not want to speak
with whomever that was, and that | would be contacting the Owner directly at home.
NELSON then puts her phone on speaker-phone where a male begins to yell. linformed
NELSON again that | did not want to speak with whomever was on her phone, NELSON
then held the phone closer to my face. |told NELSON agam that | did not want to speak
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to whomever was on her phone At that time, PO Adam MARITATO and PO Robert PARKS
(SQ#5469) arrived to assist PO LETTEER and L.

PO LETTEER returned and informed me that NELSON does not possess a Class-D
(Bartender) License. PO LETTEER spoke with RENFRO regarding an open Protection Order
against him that he had not yet been served with. PO LETTEER informed RENFRO that he
has now been "served" regarding. PO LETTEER stated that he had attempted to contact
the Licensee / Owner identified as Navroze A. LALANI {08/08/74) however there was no
answer. PO LETTEER stated that he left a detailed message regarding at approximately
10:40pm.

| had NELSON show PO LETTEER and | that the keys she possessed actually were able to
open the padlock and front dead-bolt fock to the front entrance door. | observed that the
keys did work. [informed NELSON that we would be filing a report and conducting follow
up to view the security footage to confirm her story in the near future. If any of their
statements turned out not to be truthful, we would pursue charges against them,

NELSON and RENFRO stated that they understood.
THIS CASE 1S PENDING.

END OF REPORT,

Officer {2)
Reporting Officer: Macrae, Russell 3 (022625) 03/23/2021 23:32:00
Section: (Work Location): 54
Approving Officer: Raden, Chad M {010032) 03/24/2021 11:57:56

Section: (Work Location): 27
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L o ~Incident
3833 N TEUTONIA AV MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53206
incident Date/Time:: 03/24/2021 19:32:00
CAD Number:; 210832417
District:: 5
Beat:: 520
Reporling Area:: 1929
[ Business Agent (1)
LALANI, NAVROZE ALl
Person Involvement: (Must choose  Agent
AGENT from drop down):
poB: 08/08/1974
Sex:: MALE
Race:: ASIAN
Phone 1 Number:: {903)-767-5524
Phone 1 Type:: Phone
Address:: 3800 N ESTABROOK PKWY
Apartment or Suite:: 234
City:: SHOREWOOD
State:: WISCONSIN
53211

Zip Code::

-

Licensed Premise Data (1)

EXPRESS LIQUOR

Phone 1 Numbert::

(414)-442-2000

Phone 1 Typet: Phone

Address:: 3833 N TEUTONIA AV

City: MIEWAUKEE

State:: WISCONSIN

Zip Code:: 53206

License Type:: ] Alcohoi

Licensee Nofification Was Made;:  Yes

Licensee Notified Date/Time:: 03/24/2021 20:10:00

Business Was Gited For Violation:: NO

Gitation Number: {Additional 068226n01w

Citations List In Narrative):

Violation/Ordinance Number:: 90-8-1

Licensee was cooperative: (if not Yes

explain In narrative);

Licensee or Manager was on No

premises at time of

violation/fincident::

Narrative {1}

License Premise Report’
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Lettecr, David J 016078 T o3arzon

This license premise report is written by PO David LETTEER, assigned to District 5 Late
Power Shift, Tavern Squad 5468, with PO Russell MACRAE.

On 03-24-21 at 7:32 p.m., we responded to the location at 3833 N. Teutonia Ave., Express
Liquor, which is a city of Milwaukee licensed premise. The purpose of our visit was to
inspect the establishments licenses and speak to the listed agent, regarding Case# 21-082-
0187 (03-23-21), in which an employee drove to the closed establishment, with what we
learned might be an after hours liquor pickup for Kiss Lounge, as well as picking up keys
that she had left at the store and did not take with her when they closed.

Upon entering the establishment, we observed a black male wearing a sweatshirt with
sunglasses, along with a female who we spoke to the night before, regarding Case# 21-
082-0187, in the cashier area. We did hot observe the agent or his wife behind the
counter. We also observed another black male, who was in the customer area. Also in
the front customer area were a male and female, who had placed 9 bottle of liquor on the
counter, as if they were waiting to pay for the products when we entered the store.

As | was walking into the store, | walked to the entrance of the cashier area, which is
located in the middle of the store. | observed that the door was being held open by a
deadbolt. As | reached for the door, the female Jaminah C. NELSON (b/f 09-05-82), yelled
"{s it open or not?" | nodded to her, believing that she was having me come to her. |
began to open the door, in order to speak to her, as | did this, she came over to me,
telling me that | had to leave and that | could not be in this area. {informed her that we
were here to inspect the licenses of the establishment. She informed me that t had no
right to be, again in this area.

As she was speaking to me, PO MACRAE entered this area and began to conduct a check
of the establishment. NELSON then began to speak to PO MACRAE and another
employee, Delano A. DENNIS {b/m 08-30-64) walked up to me and began to question as
to why the police were at the establishment. 1informed DENNIS that we were there to
check the business licenses and speak to the agent, regarding the incident from the
previous night. DENNIS stated that events from the previous night did not happen and
that he was working that night. He stated the business closed and workers stayed to
finish getting things in order for the night. He stated that no one had returned to the
store after closing. DENNIS then began questioning me on who the owner was and he
informed me that the owner was a black male, but did not know his name. | informed
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h|m that the agent ofthe store is not a black male and that he (agent) and hzs wnce work at
the establishment. When | asked him who the agents wife was, he could not answer the
question. He again questioned why we were there and that we could not check the store,
as well as the events from the night before did not happen. |informed him to contact
District 3 and ask for the open records section and that he could acquire a copy of our
body worn cameras from the previous night, so that he could watch the events from that

encounter,

Both DENNIS and NELSON had become angry and arguing with us, so | called for a
supervisor to respond to this location. | then walked to PO MACRAE, who was near the
cash registers and located the licenses for the establishment. The posted Class A license
(199976) listed Navroze LALANI as the agent, with the license set to expire 07-17-21 . |
looked and located Class D license with LALANI's name on it. | also located CBD license for
CBDIOLOGY, Industrial Hemp Process, license #479827-HP which expired 12-31-19, with
Azmat KAHN as the agent, who is located at 1345 N. Jefferson St. #420, Milwaukee WI
532072. CBCIOLOGY LLC is located at 811 E. Pleasant St. Milwaukee, Wt 53202. We
observed products from this company near the front cash register, for sale, as well as a
box lying on the floor with CBD preducts.

PO MACRAE and | then began to explain why we were at the establishment to NESLON
and explained why she needed to have a Class D license. We explained to her that for her
to take maney or sell alcohol, the business agent needed to be present, in order for
NELSON to take money for alcohol. NELSON stated she came to work about 5:00 p.m. or
5:30 p.m., but she did not tell me who she relieved, but that the store was open when she
arrived. She stated she was the only person who was taking money for alcohol products,
but PO MACRAE and | never observed her take money for any alcohol products.

NELSON was able to contact the listed agent on the telephone and he (LALANI)
responded. We informed LALANI of what we observed from the previous night, as well as
informing him that staff at the establishment would not let us conduct the license
inspection. LALANI also was informed that NESLON was not licensed as a Class D
Operator and could not take money for alcohol and someone with a Class D license or
agent needed to be present in order to operate.

LALANI stated he left the establishment around 5:00 p.m. or 5:30 p.m. and turned
operation of the establishment to NELSON. He stated he was unaware that NELSON did
not have a Class D License. PO MACRAE then asked LALANI if we could watch the video
from the previous night, in order to find out if what NELSON told us the night before was
correct or not, in coming to the closed store to locate a key LALANI took us downstairs to
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the basement area and walked us to where the video surveillance system is. Inan
attempt to use the system, we needed a mouse to use the functions of the camera

system, but we could not locate a mouse. We attempted to access the system via the
keyboard, but could not due to a password that was needed to access the system.

LALANI stated he did not know the password and that his wife, who also works at the
store, might know it. LALANI attempted to contact his wife, with no success. When
asked how long he had this surveillance system, he stated 6 or 7 years. LALAN/! stated he
has the cameras for the employees and never uses it. LALAN] was asked how long he
retains video and he stated "a couple days". LALANI stated that his wife knew the
password because she is the one who runs this store. LALANI stated that he operates a
Truck Stop in Ilinois and only has this liquor store in his hame.

While maneuvering through the store, moving around was tight and cramped, especially
in the basement area. ! asked LALANI how much inventory, in dollars he had inside of the
store. LALANI stated $400,000 to $500,000 dollars worth of product. We informed
LALANI with this much product or the safety of the employees, that he might want to
know the password to his camera system, in case something happened to his employees
or store, along with his products.

We inquired about whether the store had any firearms inside for employees. The
previous owners had a handgun behind the area where the cashier is located. LALANI
stated that there was a shotgun in the rear of the store. LALANI walked us back to the
rear emergency exit in the rear of the store. *It should be noted that any patron could
also walk into this area while at the rear beer cooler® LALANI stated that the shotgun is
typically hidden in between boxes. LALANI was unable to locate the shotgun and became
worried. LALANI ultimately stated that he assumed his wife had moved it to another

location.

We informed LALANI that we would be issuing him a citation for responsible person on
premise, the reason being that LALANI left the store and that NELSON was there for 3
hours, with no responsible person on premise, LALANI asked us several times if we could
just give him a warning, but we informed him that the citation would be issued and that
we would deliver it to him.

| checked LIRA during the previous nights encounter and did not find any valid city of
Milwaukee licenses with NELSON's name. It should be noted, while speaking to her the
previous night, | asked her if she had a license and she was confused, believing that | was
asking her about her driver's license, when [ was asking her about a city of Milwaukee
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license, she stated to me that she is stocking at the store.

NELSON was cited for not having a valid Class D Operator's License and LALANI was cited
for not having a responsible person on licensed premise.

L | - "~ Officer {2) —

Reportlng Officer: Letteet, David } {D16078} 03/24/2021 23:04:00
Sectlon: (Work Locatlon): 54
Approving Officer: Raden, Chad M (D10032) 03/29/2021 14:39:24

Sectlan: (Work Location): 27
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Incident

3833 N TEUTONIA AV MiLWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53206

Incident Date/Time::

04/09/2021 17:28:00

CAD Number:: 210881653
District:: 5
Beat:: 520
Reporting Areair 1929
r Business Agent {1}
LALANI, NAVROZE ALl
Person Ihvolvement: (Must choose  Agent
AGENT from drop down}:
DoB:: 08/08/1974
Sex:: MALE
Race:: ASIAN
Phone 1 Number:: {903)-767-5524
Phone 1 Type: Phone
Address:: 3900 N ESTABROOK PKWY
Apartment or Suite:: 234
City:: SHOREWOOD
State!: WISCONSIN
53211

Zip Code::

ticensed Premise Data (1)

EXPRESS LIQUOR

Phone 1 Numbar::

Phone 1 Type::

Address::

City::

State::

Zip Code::

iicense Type::

Licensee Notification Was Maden
Licensee Notified Date/Time::

(414)-442-2000

Phone

3833 N TEUTONIA AV
MILWAUKEE
WISCONSIN

h3208

Alcohot

Yes

03/30/2021 20:55:00

Business Was Gited For Violations; YeS

Citation Number: (Additional
Citations List In Narrative):

Violation/Ordinance Number::

Licensee was cooperative: (If not
explain in narvative):

Licensee or Manager was on
premises af time of
yiolationfincldent::

D680TINOZ1

90-8-1
Yes

No

T Narrative (1)

License Premise Report
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| leteorpaviddotsors 041012021
This license premise report is written by PO David LETTEER, assigned to District 5 Late Power Shift Tavern
Car, 5468, with PO Russell MACRAE.

On 04-09-21 at 5:28 p.m., PO MACRAE and myself, along with Sq. 5266 (PO FERRANTE and PO GARLAND),
Sq. 5280 {PO SUVAKA and PO LEBENSKY), Sq. 5284 (PO SROMALLA and PO RAMION), Sg. 5411 (SGT.
BAMABA), 5211 (SGT. RAMIREZ), City of Milwaukee Building Inspection and Fire Inspection, along with
Wisconsin Department of Revenue Agent Georgeann KING and Wisconsin Alcohol and Tobacco Agents
DORN and WALDHERR conducted an inspection at Express Liquor, a licensed premise in the City of
Mitwaukee, located at 3833 N. Teutohia Ave.

Upon arrival we entered the store, which was open for business. As we entered the store, | observed the
clerk in the secured clerk area, with a black female and a black male is helping stock the store. We
entered the store and | observed Delano DENNIS (b/m 08-30-64) a stocker at the store, who was in the
middle of the store, who stated he had just came upstairs for the bathroom.

We entered the clerk area, due to the door being propped open and informed the clerk that we were
there to conduct an inspection of the premise with the State Agents. 1asked if the listed agent NAVROZE
LANALI was present and if he was not, that the clerk identified as Dinsesh CHAKERI (a/m 11-15-92),
should contact him, so that he could come to the store. LALANI was not on the store premise when we
arrived.

There was a fernale wearing pink, identified as Trinika N. WALKER (b/f 02-25-80), who stated she was
hanging out with the other two. As we were speaking to CHAKERI, everyone began to conduct their
inspections of the business.

The other black male, Joseph L. TURNER {b/m 05-05-80) is a stocker at the store and was sitting in a chair
in the clerks area. :

All 3 people were asked to leave the clerks area and wait in the customer area or main floor with other
officers as the inspection was conducted.

Alcohol and Tobacco agents began checking alcohol and distribution receipts, Building Inspection
checked the building and Fire Inspection conducted a fire inspection of the premise. LALANI did have his
Class A license properly posted and the license is valid.

As the inspection was conducted, LALANI did arrive at the premise. He stated that he had to leave
around 5:00 p.m. to do a money run to the bank, but that he was coming back. [ informed him that from
our last license inspection that we knew CHAKER) did not have a valid Class D Operator's license. No
other employee at the establishment claimed or presented a Class D Operator's license. Again LALANI
stated he had left for a short time to go to the bank.

PO MACRAE then began to speak to LALANI, having LALANI go downstairs to the basement, where the
video system is kept, so that PO MACRAE could review the video for the store. PO MACRAE after
watching the video, informed me that LALANI was in and out of the store and that he had left the store
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around 5:00 p.m. and did not return until he was called for the inspection. PO MACRAE also asked
WALKER if she was an employee at the store, to which she stated she was not. PO MACRAE asked
WALKER why she would be taking money for alcohol if she did not work at the store, because he (PO
MACRAE) watched the video where WALKER was taking money. WALKER then stated she is not an
employee at the store, but was taking money, She stated she had taken the responsible servers course
and submitted her paperwork to the city, but does not have her Class D license at this time. | did check
LIRA and did not find any application with the name of Trinika WALKER as being submitted. WALKER was
informed that she will be cited for not having a Class D Operator's license. '

PO MACRAE also ohserved CHAKER] was taking money for alcohol, while the agent was not present at
the store. CHAKERI also stated that he had completed the responsible servers course and that his
paperwork was with city as well. 1 also checked LIRA for CHAKERI and did not locate an application with
the name of Dinesh CHAKER! as being submitted. CHAKERI was informed that he would be cited for not
having a Class D Operator's license. LALANI did also tell me that CHAKERI did submit his paperwork to
the city for his Class D license.

[informed LALANI that due to the fact that he was not on the premise when we arrived that he would be
receiving a citation for responsible person on premise, again the business was open for normal business
and the stores sales are from the purchase of alcohol. LALANI began to question on why he was receiving
a citation. | informed him that he was not at the store and there was no responsible person on premise.

Georgeann KiNG, Agents DORN and WALDHERR through their inspection lacated a Total Wine receipt for
66 bottles of 200ml of Hennessy, which was confiscated.

Also confiscated were 22 packages (3 boxes) of tobacco products, due to no invoice and acquired
through an unknown source.

On 04-15-21 we received a Department of Neighborhood Services inspection report (ORD-2020-03840)
for Taxkey #270-1720-000:

.Jtems at the store that needed to be corrected by 03-30-20, from an inspection on 02-26-20:
_Restore basement to clean and sanitary conditions, clean moisture and waste off of the basement floor.

_Maintain 24 inch minimum clearance between combustible stock and ceiling, lower storage height
under 24 inches in all areas of the building, including sales foor, basement, basement storage and

displays behind register area.
_Service fire extinguishers and note date on tag in accordance with [FC and NFPA 10-4-4.1

_Provide the minimum number of fire extinguishers for the protection of both the building structure and
occupancy hazards contained therein. Supply a fire extinguisher for every level of the building.

-Remove obstruction to designated fire exits immediately and remove all obstructions from rear exit and
all other areas of the building. '

-Remove any obstruction from stairways immediately and remove all boxes and storage on stairway.
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-Maintain 36 inch isle width, throughout the bullding.

-A working space of hot less than 30 inches in width and 36 inches in depth and 78 inches in height In
front of electrical service equipment and no storage of any materials located within designated working
space.

Items that need to be corrected by 05-18-21 from inspection on 04-09-21 (ORD-2021-04278) for Taxkey
@270-1720-000:

~Hand held portable fire extinguishers, not housed in cabinets, shall be installed on hangers or brackets
supplied and securely anchored to the mounting surface, in accordance with manufactures instructions,
in interior basement.

-Discontinue the use of extension cords as a substitute for proper wiring and remove all extension cords
behind register area. :

-Replace or repair defective electrical fixtures in interior basement,

End of report.

[ ‘ o Officer (2)

Reporting Offizer: Leiteer, David § {016078) 04/10/2021 22:39:00
Section! (Work Location): 54

Approving Offlcer: Raden, Chad M {010032} 04/16/2021 12:58:11
Section; (Work Location): 27
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notice

Tuesday, August 24, 2021

MILWAUKEE

Notice of Public Hearing

LALANI, Navroze ALI, Agent
Express Liquor at 3833 N TEUTONIA Av
Class A Malt & Class A Liquor and Food Dealer License Renewal Applications

Wednesday, September 08, 2021 at 2:05 PM

To whom it may concein:

The above application has been made by the above named applicant(s). This requires approval from the Licenses Committee
and the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee. The hearing before the Licenses Committee will take place virtually on
9/8/2021 at 2:05 PM. This is a public hearing. Those wishing to view the proceeding are able to do so via the City Channel —
Channel 25 on Spectrum Cable — or on the Internet at http://city. milwaukee.govi/citychannel. Those wishing to provide oral
testimony will be asked to do so by phone or internet and are asked to contact the staff assistant, Molly Kuether-Steele at (414)
286-2775 or molly. kuether-stesle@milwaukee.gov for necessary information. Please make such requests no later than one
business day prior to the start of the meeting. You are not required to attend the hearing, but please see the information below if
you would like to provide testimony. Once the Licenses Committee makes its recommendation, this recommendation is
forwarded to the full Common Council for approval at its next regularly scheduled hearing.

Important details for those wishing to provide information for the
Licenses Committee to consider when making its recommendation:

1. The license application is scheduled to be heard at
the above time. Due to other hearings runhing longer
than scheduled, you may have to wait some time to
provide your testimony.

2. You must testify as to matters that you have personally
experienced or seen. (You cannot provide testimony for
your neighbor, parent or anyone else; this is considered
hearsay and cannot be considered by the committee.)

3. No letters or petitions can be accepted by the
committee {unless the person who wrote the letter or
the persons who signed the petition are willing fo testify).

4. Persons opposed to the license application are
given the opportunity to testify first; supporters may
testify after the opponents have finished,

5, When you are called to testify, you will be sworn in
and asked fo give your name, and address. (If your first
and/or last names are uncommon please spell them.)

6. You may then provide testimony.

a. Include only information relating to the above
license application.

b. Include only information you have personally
witnessed or seen.

c. Provide concise and relevant information
detailing how this business has affected or may affect
the peaceful enjoyment of your neighborhiood.

d. If by the time you have the opportunity to
testify, the information you wish to share has already been
provided fo the commitiee, you may state that you
agree with the previous testimaony. Redundant or
repetitive testimony will not assist the committee in
making its recommendation.

7. After giving your testimony, the members of the
Licenses Commiftee and the licensee may ask
guestions regarding the testimony you have given or
other factors relating to the license application.

8. Business Competition is not a valid basis for denial
or non-renewal of a license.

Please Note: If you have submitted an objection to
the above application your objection cannot be
considered by the committee unless you personally
testify at the hearing.



OCCUPANT

CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT QCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT CCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT

MAIL ADDRESS

2022 W VIENNA AVE
2022A W VIENNA AVE
3805 N 20TH ST
3805A N 20TH ST
3807 N 21ST ST

3808 N TEUTONIA AVE
3809 N 21ST ST

3810 N 21STST

3811 N 21ST ST

3813 N 21STST

3814 N 21ST ST

3815 N 21ST ST

3818 N 21ST ST

3819 N 21STST
3819A N 21ST ST
3822 N 21ST ST

3823 N 21STST
3823A N 21ST ST
3824 N 20TH ST, 1
3824 N 20THST, 2
3824 N 20TH ST, 3
3824 N 20TH ST, 4
3824 N 20THST, 5
3824 N 20THST, 6
3824 N 20TH ST, 7
3824 N 20TH ST, 8
3827 N TEUTONIA AVE

3827A N TEUTONIA AVE

3829 N 2157 ST
3829A N 21S5T ST
3830 N 21ST 57T
3834 N 20TH ST
3834 N 21STST
3835 N 215T ST
3837 N 21ST ST
3838 N 20TH ST
3838 N 21ST ST
3841 N 21STST
3842 N 20TH ST
3842 N 21ST ST
3842A N 21ST ST
3845 N 21ST ST
3846 N 20TH ST
3846 N 21ST ST
3849 N 21ST ST
3850 N 20TH ST

CITY STATE ZIP

MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1956
MILWAUKEE, W 53206-1556
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1562
MILWALUKEE, W 53206-1962
MILWAUKEE, W[ 53206-1931
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1950
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1931
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53206-1930
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1931
MIEWAUKEE, W1 53206-1931
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1930
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1931
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1930
MHILWAUKEE, W| 53206-1931
MILWAUKEE, W| 53206-1931
MILWAUKEE, WI 53206-1930
MILWAUKEE, W| 53206-1931
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53206-1931
MILWAUKEE, W 53206-1927
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53206-1927
MILWAUKEE, WI 53206-1927
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53206-1927
MILWAUKEE, WI 53206-1927
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53206-1827
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53206-1927
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1527
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1951
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1551
MILWAUKEE, WI 53206-1931
MILWAUIKEE, W1 53206-1931
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1930
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1927
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1930
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1931
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1931
MILWAUKEE, W| 53206-1927
MILWAUKEE, W[ 53206-1930
MILWAUKEE, WI 53206-1931
MILWAUKEE, WI 53206-1927
MILWAUKEE, WI 53206-1930
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1930
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1531
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1927
MILWAUKEE, WI 53206-1930
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1931
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53206-1927



CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT QCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
blank

Total Records: 55

3850 N 215757
3850A N 215T ST
3851 N 21ST ST
3852 N 20TH ST
3856 N 20TH ST
3856 N 21ST ST
3858 N 20TH ST
3860 N 20TH ST
3862 N 20TH ST
notice

MILWAUKEE, WI 53206-1930
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1930
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1931
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1927
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1927
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1930
MiLWAUKEE, WI53206-1927
MILWAUKEE, W 53206-1927
MILWAUKEE, W1 53206-1927

Radius: 250 feet and Center of Circle: 3833 N Teutonia Ave



v i .

2021-2022 Pian of Operation for 3833 N TEUTONIA AV

1. Litter & Security Plans

e i
How are the grounds kept clean? @{\Alieep [ Pressure Wash [FBick Up Litter [_] other:

How often will grounds be ¢leaned? Mily DWeekIy [Tother:

Who cleans the grounds? \chensee [Building Owner E{mp]oyees [ JHired Maintenance [ jOther:

How are noise issues prevented and/or addressed? I:ESecurlty Zrl\/lanager approaches customer({s) [ |call Police E/gns Posted

[ Jother:

Are there designated outdoor smoking areas? ‘E’No |:| Yes  If Yes, Describe;

Number of garbage cans: Inside 2 Locations: 1371 CASH REAISTER. TN RESTROOM
outside  { Locations: _ &Y FRoMT ROoR OUTSINE

Is a crowd control barrier used? G/No [Tves If Yes, Describe:

Number of restrooms: / 7 l Name of solid waste contractor: WASTE Mf]/\)ﬂﬁ EmEp

Are there parking spaces on the premises? E’@ [lYes IfYes, list number of spaces: and describe security plans:

Are there designated loading areas? E’ﬁo i:} Yas If Yes, describe security plans:

Do you have security personnet on the premise? \E'ﬁo []ves IfYes, how many?
AND What are their responsibilities?
What security equipment do they use?
List their licensing, certification or training credentials:

Are there security cameras? || No ms If Yes, list alf lacations: MOLB/tTo FENSIDE 2 StoRé Cup oLt ¢

Are searches and/or identification checks conducted upon entry? \B/NCI b 1ves If Yes, dascribe:

2. Percentage of Sales {must total 100%)

Alcohol J(ﬁ % Food Sales % Entertainment % Other %
3. Businesses On The Premises (choose all that apply): -0 0 i Tl T T T
[ Restaurant ] Cafe/Coffee Shop [ Cocktail Lounge  [] Convenience Store  [] Night Club Liquor Store  [_] Tavern  [] Sports Facility

[ Hatel {1 Banquet Hall ' Supermarket I:i Private/FraternaE/Veterans' Club |:] Other:
4. Hours of Operation and Age Restriction, R e e e o

Are there any changes to the current hours of operatlon or age restrlctson?\IZ'No E} Yes If Yes Describer

Please Note: If you will be open earlier or later than the hours listed on your current license for even ane event or holiday (for example, 5t. Patricl’s Day,
Brewers Opening Day, ete.) during the license period, this must be reported and printed on your license.
Your hours of operation and age restriction are fisted on your current license,

5. Floer Plan and Capacity

Are you requesting any changes to your capacity or floor plan*?UZﬁo Flves  Ifyes, describe: and
submit a new floor plan with this renewal application. A sample plan can be found online at www.milwaukee,gov/licenses under License Forms and Related
Information. -

Alcohol/Food Establishments: A “Permanent Extension of Premises Application” is required if you are adding any square footage to the licensed premlses

6. Sidewalk Dlmng Fee;

Are there any changes to the sidewalk dining site plan? No [ Yes If Yes, submit an updated site plan with this appllcatlon

7. Food License: FOOD 11188 Fee: $575.00 | 8. weights and Measures: Fee:
Yotsr current food Ilcense includes the following food operatians: Processmg,
Hazardous Foods, Sales $20,001 - $200,000, Food Store. Are there any Number/Type of Devices:

changes to your food operations as listed above?\BrNo [ Yes, i Yes, explain | Are there any changes to the number or types of devices?\ [ANo  [Jves
If yes, contact our office for further instructions.




